FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR ANNUAL PAVEMENT MARKING SERVICES, #10956,
BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND ROADSCAPE NORTH FLORIDA, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of
AD. 20__, by and between Alachua County, a charter county and political
subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to
as "County", and Roadscape North Florida, Inc., with a business address of 14476-704 Duval Place,
Jacksonville, FL 32218 hereinafter referred to as "Professional". Collectively, the County and the Professional
are hereinafter referred to as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in 2018, the County issued Bid #18-6 seeking Firm Fixed Bids from interested
Contractors for the provision of Annual Pavement Marking Services; and

WHEREAS, after evaluating all timely responses to Bod #18-6 the County identified the Contractor as
one of the top ranked firms; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Bid #18-6, the Parties hereto previously entered into the Agreement for
Annual Pavement Marking Services between Alachua County and P&P Striping, LLC., dated July 10, 2018 (the
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement for
a one year period commencing October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 (“First Renewal Option Term”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties also wish to amend the Agreement to reflect the increase to the Alachua
County Minimum Wage as mandated by the Alachua County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22, Article IIT (“Wage
Ordinance”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the
Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. SECTION #1 of the Agreement, Term, is amended and replaced in its entirety to read:

The County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement. Accordingly,
the Term of the Agreement is renewed for the period of October 1, 2019 through and ending September 30,
2020 (the “First Renewal Option Term), unless earlier terminated as provided herein. The County has the

Page 1 of 3

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ANNUAL PAVEMENT MARKING SERVICES, #10956, BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND ROADSCAPE NORTH FLORIDA, INC.20190408



option of renewing this Agreement for one (1) additional one (1) year period at the same terms and conditions
outlined herein.

The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon a
specific annual appropriation by the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners (“Board”). The Parties
hereto understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future appropriations. Therefore, the
continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and
the availability of funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, and that the failure of the Board to
do so shall not constitute a breach or default of this Agreement.

B. Section #7 of the Agreement, Alachua County Minimum Wage, sub-section 7.2 is amended in its
entirety to read:

Current required Alachua County Government Minimum Wage is $14.00 per hour when

health benefits are provided at the equivalent value of $2.17 per hour and $16.17 when health
benefits are not provided (collectively, the "Minimum Wage").

-} This First Amendment shall take effect commencing October 1, 2019 after execution by all Parties.

D.SAVE and EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall be
and remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 2 of 3

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ANNUAL PAVEMENT MARKING SERVICES, #10956, BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND ROADSCAPE NORTH FLORIDA, INC.20190408



IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to Agreement to
be executed for the uses and purposes therein expressed on the day and year first above-written.

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Chatles S. Chestnut IV, Chair
Board of County Commissioners
Date:

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FO

JK. “Jess” Irby, Esq. Clerk

(SEAL)
PROFESSIONAL
ATTE x ,
By; ilﬂﬁ Z«L@/I By: ﬁ/«/ / &/
Oy 7
Print: 4#2:’:‘71/67 \f;}é—’f.ﬂm Print: ,6,/,7/ K¢ Jﬁé:bm
-Tiﬂe: l/t‘Clé ,ﬁﬂéﬂf) G/é?u?L Title: Iplféfijfwf

Date: 6/ 51/ 20/ 7

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE
OF INCUMBANCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS ON BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION., IF ARE A
NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED.

Page 3 of 3

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ANNUAL PAVEMENT MARKING SERVICES, #10956, BET\EEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND ROADSCAPE NORTH FLORIDA, INC.20190408



